

No. 24-316

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TIM ROSENBERGER  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 599-7000  
ishapiro@  
manhattan.institute

R. TRENT MCCOTTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEPARATION OF POWERS  
CLINIC  
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW  
THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY  
OF AMERICA  
3600 John McCormack Rd. NE  
Washington, DC 20064  
(202) 706-5488  
mccotter@cua.edu

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. To Ensure the Laws Be Faithfully Executed, Article II Establishes a Clear Chain of Command from the President to Principal Officers to Inferior Officers .....	3
II. Precedent and Original Understanding Confirm the Power to Direct Is at Least As Important As the Power to Remove.....	6
A. The Court Has Long Held that Removal and Directive Powers Are Both Relevant.....	7
B. The Historical Understanding Confirms the Importance of the Power to Direct Officers.....	10
C. The Power to Direct Is Most Relevant to the Duty to Take Care .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	7, 8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	4
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	3
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024) .....	3
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878) .....	4
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	3

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....	5, 10, 11, 12
Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023) .....	10
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President's Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994) .....	4
Gary S. Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994) .....	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King</i> (2020) .....	3
<i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (J. Hamilton ed. 1850).....	11
